
Legislative Fiscal Office 2013 Joint Committee on Ways and Means 
 

 Representative Komp 
FULL COMMITTEE PONY 

 

HB 5046 
Teachers Standards and Practices Commission 

The Education Subcommittee recommends a budget for the Teacher Standards and 

Practices Commission or TSPC of $4,951,441 Other Funds and $35,000 Other Funds.  The 

Commission is responsible for licensing, setting standards, and monitoring the conduct of 

teachers and other education professionals. 

 

This recommended budget recognizes the Commission’s falling revenues due to fewer 

teachers applying for or renewing licenses.  Since 2009, revenues have fallen by 12%.  As 

a result the agency has left positions vacant and cut spending.  This recommended 

budget eliminates four positions from the 2011-13 level; and matches expenditures with 

anticipated revenues by reducing Other Fund expenditure limitation by over $400,000.  

Further reductions are made based on statewide administrative savings and adjustments 

for PERS based on SB 822. 

 

The falling revenues prompted a discussion of the current fee levels for the Commission.  

As a result, a budget note was recommended instructing the Commission to return to the 

Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or the 2014 Legislature to report on fee 

related revenue trends and whether any fees should be increased.  Any proposed fee 

changes should take into account the discussions the Commission is starting on a longer 

term change to the fee structure.  A second budget note was included to address the 

ongoing need to replace the Commission’s aging information system, requiring a report 

on the alternatives explored for its replacement as well as financing alternatives. 

 

The Education Subcommittee recommends HB 5046 be reported out do pass. 

 



HB 5046 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 
77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY – 2013 Session MEASURE: HB 5046 
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY 
 Carrier – House: Rep. Komp 
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier – Senate: Sen. Monroe 
 
 
Action: Do Pass 
 
Vote:  
 
House 
Yeas:  
Nays:  
Exc:  
Senate 
Yeas:  
Nays:  
Exc:  
 
Prepared By: Dustin Ball, Department of Administrative Services 
 
Reviewed By: Doug Wilson, Legislative Fiscal Office 
 
Meeting Date: May 17, 2013 
 
Agency   Biennium 
Teacher Standards and Practices Commission   2013-15 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 



HB 5046 
Page 2 of 5 

 

    
Budget Summary*  

2011-13 Legislatively 
Approved Budget (1) 

 

2013-15 Current 
Service Level 

 

 2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change from 
2011-13 Leg. Approved 

 
     $$ Change       % Change            

Other Funds $                     5,444,612 $ 5,442,725 $ 4,951,441 $ (493,171)  -9.1% 
Federal Funds $ 85,455 $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ (50,455)  -59.0% 
Total $ 5,530,067 $ 5,477,725 $ 4,986,441 $ (543,626)  -9.8% 
          

Position Summary          

Authorized Positions  24  22  20  -4  
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  24.00  22.00  20.00  -4.00  
 
(1) Includes adjustments through December 2012. 
* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures 

        
 

       
       

          

 
Summary of Revenue Changes 
 
The Teacher Standards and Practices Commission is entirely supported by Other Funds from licensing and other fees paid by the regulated 
professionals.  There are no changes in revenue sources or fees in the recommended budget.  With the adoption of the Subcommittee 
recommendation, the Agency’s estimated 2013-15 ending balance is $0.6 million, or the equivalent of approximately 2.8 months of operating 
expenditures.   
 
 
Summary of Education Subcommittee Action 
 
The Teacher Standards and Practices Commission ensures that public school students’ education is delivered by qualified competent professional 
educators, that accredited universities and colleges are held to high educator preparation standards, and that students are protected from educators 
who engage in misconduct.   
 
The Subcommittee recommended $4,951,411 Other Funds and $35,000 Federal Funds for 2013-15, is 9.8 percent lower than the legislatively 
approved spending level for the 2011-13 biennium.  
 
The Subcommittee approved the following recommendations: 
 



HB 5046 
Page 3 of 5 

 

• Package 070, Revenue Shortfalls, reduces by $411,336 the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the agency. This Package eliminates 
two positions (2.00 FTE) due to declining fee related revenues.     
 

• Package 091, Statewide Administrative Savings, reduces by $13,537 the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the agency. This package 
is a placeholder for administrative efficiencies in finance, information technology, human resources, accounting, payroll, and procurement 
expenditures.  The Department of Administrative Services will continue to work on details of these reductions with agencies and report 
back during the 2014 session.     

 
• Package 092, PERS Tax Policy, reduces by $7,387 the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the agency.  This package reflects the 

policy change in SB 822 that eliminates the increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person 
receiving payments does not pay Oregon income tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident.  This change reduces state employer 
contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.   
 

• Package 093, Other PERS Adjustments, reduces by $59,024 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the agency.  This package reflects the 
policy change in SB 822 that modifies the cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement System.  This change reduces 
state employer contribution rates by approximately 2.2 percent.   

 
An administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer 
contribution rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent.  However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate. 

 
The Commission’s revenues have declined by approximately 12 percent from 2009-11 levels.  The agency has reduced spending as well as used 
resources from its “ending balance” reserves.  The Commission will have difficulty continuing these practices if fee revenues continue to decline.  
It is hoped that the downward trend may reverse as more teachers and educational professionals may be hired due to the improving economy and 
the proposed increases in school funding.  The Commission is also beginning to examine the existing fee structure (e.g. type and length of license 
period) for proposing changes in a future Legislative Session.  The following Budget Note was recommended by the Subcommittee. 
 

Budget Note: 
The Teacher Standards and Practices Commission is instructed to report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2014 
Legislative session or to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means on the fee related revenues trends for the first three months of 
the 2013-15 biennium, changes to expenditure, and whether any fees should be proposed for increases to balance revenues and 
expenditures.  The report must include an update on the Commission’s work on an updated fee structure and any proposed fee increase 
must take into account a new fee structure.   
 

The existing data information system for the Commission is out-of-date and involves regular staff “work-arounds”.  The Commission has taken 
some initial steps in looking at alternatives but has been limited due to the lack of available revenues.  A recent rough estimate for a replacement 
system was estimated at $650,000.  The following Budget Note was recommended by the Subcommittee. 
 



HB 5046 
Page 4 of 5 

 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is instructed to assist the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission in exploring 
alternatives for replacement of the Commission’s information system.  Alternatives may include a stand-alone system, modifying another 
agency’s system, or accessing DAS’s e-Portal contractor to develop a system.  DAS and the Commission will report to the Joint 
Committee on Ways and Means during the 2014 Legislative Session or to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means on the 
alternatives explored for the information system replacement as well as alternatives for financing its replacement.   

 
Summary of Performance Measure Action 
See attached Legislatively Adopted 2013-15 Key Performance Measures form.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HB 5046 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 5046 

Teacher Standards and Practices Commission 
Dustin Ball -- 503-378-3119 

TOTAL 
GENERAL LOTTERY     ALL 

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE 

2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget at Dec 2012 * 0 $                      0 $                      5,444,612 $         0 $                       85,455 $             0 $                        5,530,067 $         24 24.00 
2013-15 ORBITS printed Current Service Level (CSL)* 0 $                      0 $                      5,442,725 $         0 $                       35,000 $             0 $                        5,477,725 $         22 22.00 

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from CSL) 
SCR 001 - General Program 
Package 070:  Revenue Shortfall 

Personal Services 0 $                      0 $                      (411,336) $           0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (411,336) $          -2 -2.00 

SCR 001 - General Program 
Package 091:  Statewide Administrative Savings 

Personal Services 0 $                      0 $                      (8,135) $               0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (8,135) $              0 0.00 
Services and Supplies  0 $                      0 $                      (5,402) $               0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (5,402) $              0 0.00 

SCR 001 - General Program 
Package 092:  PERS Taxation Policy 

Personal Services 0 $                      0 $                      (7,387) $               0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (7,387) $              0 0.00 

SCR 001 - General Program 
Package 093:  Other PERS Adjustments 

Personal Services 0 $                      0 $                      (59,024) $             0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (59,024) $            0 0.00 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 0 $                      0 $                      (491,284) $           0 $                       0 $                      0 $                        (491,284) $          -2 -2.00 

SUBCOMMITTEE  RECOMMENDATION * - $                       - $                       4,951,441 $         - $                       35,000 $             - $                        4,986,441 $         20 20.00 

% Change from 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 0.0% 0.0% -9.1% 0.0% -59.0% 0.0% -9.8% -16.7% -16.7% 
% Change from 2013-15 Current Service Level 0.0% 0.0% -9.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -9.0% -9.1% -9.1% 

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS 






	HB 5046 FULL Pony TSPC
	Representative Komp
	FULL COMMITTEE PONY
	HB 5046
	Teachers Standards and Practices Commission

	HB 5046 BR Combined
	Agency   Biennium
	Teacher Standards and Practices Commission   2013-15


	HB 5046 KPM TSPC

